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[No. 786, A.] 	[Published April 22, 1887.] 

CHAPTER 346. 
AN ACT to authorize Daniel J. Arpin and Edmond 

P. Arpin and W. G. Collins to erect, maintain 
and keep in repair a dam in the Tomahawk 
river, on section twenty-eight, town thirty-five, 
range six, east. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Daniel J. Arpin and Edmond P. Ar-
pin and W. G. Collins, their heirs, associates and 
assigns, are hereby authorized and empowered to 
erect, maintain and keep in repair a clam across 
the Tomahawk river, in Lincoln county, on the 
south-west quarter of section twenty-eight, in 
township thirty-five north, of range six, east, for 
the purpose of raising and collecting the waters 
of said river to be used in facilitating the running 
of logs, timber and lumber over the upper Toma-
hawk rapids, and the driving of custom and grist 
mills, and for other uses; provided, that said dam 
shall not exceed twelve feet in height, and shall 
be so constructed as not to obstruct or impede 
the running of logs, timber or lumber down said 
river; and provided further, that a suitable slide 
forty feet in width, shall be maintained at the ex-
pense of the owners of said dam, at least two feet 
below the general height of said dam, with guide 
booms, and permanent piers, so as to pass all logs, 
timber and lumber, down and over said slide, 
without delay, hindrance or waste. The owners 
of said dam, shall put suitable boom sticks along 
the sides of the channel of said river above said 
dam, and as far up said river as the flowage of 
said dam shall extend, in such a manner as to 
prevent the logs coming down said river from 
going out of the channel thereof. Said dam shall 
be provided with proper gates for the purpose of 
increasing the flowage capacity through the same, 
in cases of high water. Compensation to land 
owners for damages occasioned thereby, shall be 
ascertained, and in all respects controlled by the 

Authorizing 
Daniel J. 
An in. et al.. to 
build dim on 
T ,roahawk 
river. Lincoln 
county. 



378 	 LAWS OF WISCONSIN—CH. 347. 

provisions relating thereto of chapter 146, of the 
revised statutes, entitled, "of mills and mill 
dams." 

Flight reserved. SECTION 2. The legislature reserves the right 
to amend or repeal this act, whenever, in its judg-
ment, the public interests may require. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 6, 1887. 

[No. 459, A.] 	[Published April 28, 1887.] 

CIIAPTER 347. 
AN ACT to regulate the practice of veterinary 

medicine and surgery. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

Itegulatinz 	SECTION 1. No person shall practice veterinary 
practice of vet- 
erinary ink di- medicine and surgery or any branch thereof in 
-clue and 
surgery. 	this state for compensation, or shall directly or in- 

directly ask or receive for his services as a practi-
tioner of veterinary medicine or surgery any fee 
or reward, nor shall be a competent expert wit-
ness in any court in matters pertaining to diseases 
of animals, except he be duly registered as here-
inafter provided, in the book kept for that purpose 
in the office of the register of deeds of the county 
in which he resides. 

entit'ed 	0 
register. 	 oECTION 2. No person shall be entitled to regis- 

ter as such practitioner unless he be a graduate 
of a legally chartered school or college of medi-
cine and surgery or shall hold a certificate of 
qualification from a legally incorporated veteri-
nary society, or shall have practiced veterinary 
medicine and surgery in this state for a period of 
not less than five years continuously preceding 
the passage of this act. 

Register ot 	SECTION 3. The register of deeds of each coun- deeds to pro- 
vide register. ty shall provide a book to be known as the "vet-

erinary medical register," in which shall be re-
corded the name of the registrant, the name of 


